
t,

-1-

grqr 4raiz
Office of the Commissioner

~Gfl Q,fl tl, a:r:ITT1 &IQ~ c{ I est I a &lg(
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

Gfl Q,fttl sra, lwra ti, stars,ziarata-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail: commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website: www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

0

0

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230564SW00000000BB

(cF) ~~I File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022-APPEAL ([ 9;1,{ ?)- ~~ \

aft s?gr icrr sit f@aim / AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-029/2023-24; dated
("©") Order-In-Appeal No. and

Date
29.05.2023

(if)
1TTfuj-fcl,m~/ sm-~~T~.~ (a:r:ITT1 )
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

('cf)
st#Rt fail 31.05.2023
Date of issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 154/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Mamta Bipinbhai/ 2021-

($-) 22, dated 31.03.2022/ 01.04.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST,
Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

&i cfh1 cfia Y cfiT r11i:r~1«IT I M/s Mamta Bipinbhai Patel,

(:;;r) Name and Address of the
18, Gautam Nagar Society,

Appellant
Modhera Road,
Mehsana - 384002, Gujarat.

st? fa sraft-?gr sriarr eramar 2 at az sear h #fa zrnffa ft sag Tq
ar zf@rantt srft srrartu smearymr & kt fa star h false gt@mar

%
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

stdrat mtgdrur3a:­
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) aft scgr«a gra cf@fr, 1994 Rt rt ara Rt aarg mgmt?taargain nr
st 5q-tr ah qr qvgm h siasftau zmaaaftRa, sraat, fe i41(44, Tua

ft, tf#ifr, sf7a {tra,imi,fut: 110001 r Rtst a7fez:­
A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision

Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4h Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid: -

(#) zf@ Rt zRasa @ft z4fat fatrs(Ir TT 3f,=li cfi1<©1i?i if "<:fT

faRt ssrta? aserrmt ?a ggmi, zffssrtr rwetrz azft
#tatlaffastirgtaRt#far ahug&zl

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
..,,,'.: r.i ~", . rehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of

'm.. ssing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.
.2
;!! !d
e... .



-2-

(ts) srahagt ug 4r #2R 4 rRl cf lIB1 ~~ '.i=ITT1 % M frl-4 r0, if -3 q?tr gt«ea mng+r
tR -3 cq I <:{i-f ~ ~~ % mi=r~sirma azz f@ft zagrpear f,-j 4 rRla

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable· materi-al used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any. .

country or terriipry outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, withoutpayment of
duty.

(r) sifa sqRtqua gr=%mah faRtzrhfezmtr Rt +&? sttsar Rt
<r arr ui fr h gr~#. srgma, sft eh IDU "CfTRd crra rTarafa sf@Ra ( 2)

1998WU109IDU~~~~1·.

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is
passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 1998 .

. (2) kra. sqrdr gr« (rf) Rural, 2001 h far 9 % ata-mr Mfrlfcfe™~~-8 it
t #far t, fr sr?gr ? 4fr srr fa fala Rl# sfavg-sr?grvi srft gr RR t­
cfl" 'SITTl1:!T #rrGr zmaa fan str alfegl sh arr tar < margr gff% ata-mrmu 35-~ if 0
Raffa Rt h g=air hqaarr €t-6 arr fr fa sf2tf f@gut

The above application sha11 be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central" Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the
order sought tq be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies
each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head ofAccount.

(3) Rfesa smaa hrzr azi iaq isvu are set zntsatm ?tatsr 200/- firrat
#~am: 'JfW aj('Jt,1(~-4 1:l;cfi m"€f 'fl'm ~- clT 1000/- "f.1-~~#~I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.ZOO/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where·the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac.~~ Q
Rlr gt«an, a#tr aqua gtea uiataRn nrznrfeawrh7 zrR:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) htr agraa ga sf@fa, 1944 Rt err 35-m/35-~% ata"mr:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) sf[a qRa aarger h srrar ft srft, aft #trR gt4, alt
'3c9 ran gr«ear viatafRl nntf@aUT (fee) Rt 4fr 2fr cf1R.icfil, 61~-4<:{lcsl le'{ if 2nd~,

csl§-4 lffi ™,~. FRJl(i-f l·l!(, 61~-4<:{lcsl lc'{-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate ·Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asar\il1a, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004. In case
of appeals other than as mentioned aboye para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplic;:ate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central E~cise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanieda:?l~t (one which at least shoul~ be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and

r_,.,,,f""- · · Si.;.,,1-.Q;000/- where amount-of duty/ penalty/ demand/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to SO Lac
¢ o77 '2 ­

•8 9% <3u i:.,.,,_,.,t)l' "' .,$ "=.. . "''Jjt) t.1 ~ _. 4'1,a» ".. .
'-?, -Ci"o , as ·



and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour ofAsstt. Registar of a
branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place where tlie bench of ariy nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal -is situated.

(3) zR?z a?grm&gr z?iim iragr ztr ? at r@a r« tar h fuRt mr rat
sign irfr star arfeu zasirgt gu sf fa fear rt #if #au a fu zrnf@ef
z flt +araf@lawrt u#zfl zr#trat Rt umma far star ?i

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) rrr g[a sf@ef 1970 rt isl@ ft ggft -1 h siafRaffa f@Rugar sa
sreaa r gen?gr rnf@erf fora f@lat agr pa Rt um R@+ s 6.50 m
·1rr7 gr# feaz tr gtr areg

'One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended. ·

0 (5) z Rt if@mt #t fiat #a at fail ft it ftsaf@a fr star? st
mm gen, h&tr s«qr«a gen rr jar# sf7 +rt4r@raw (4rffafen)f, 1982 Rf@a?
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

0

c6J mm ran, hr sqraa grau a1rs s@a +rf@law (fez) h uf sfr #
+r afrit (Demand) vi is (Penalty) mT 10% qt rarmar rfarf 2l gr«ai~, sf@ma
q@ sat 10 #tsz? (Section 3 5 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994) _

ah{trsure gr«ca sitara eh siaia, gn@a ztirar Rtsir (Duty Demanded) I

(1) is (section) 11D k ag fufRa ufu;
(2) fr'+ahahe #ftuf;
(3)~~f.:t4i:rr~~ 6hazarufn

Teas'if@a arr'ugrwar Rt«arc fl«' arfe#fu q@gr arr
fear +rar ?l

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-deposit
amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory
condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act,
1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) <rrah 7fazf If@2awhr=zit green err gr«n zr ave fa ,Ra iJ" cTT Bl1T~
nrg gn eh10% rarq it szthaawe farfa gt aa aush10%4ratRt srmfrat

In view of above, an appeal againstthis order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment
', 0% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and'penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

~ lty alone is in dispute."
11.l



-4­

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022

1R0frar/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Mamnta Bipinbhai Patel, 18, Gautam Nagar Society, Modhera Road, Mehsana

- 384002 {hereinafter referred to as the "appellant") have filed the present appeal

against ·order-I-n-6riginal No. 154/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Mamta Bipinbhai/ 2021-22,

dated 31.0-3.2.022/ 01.04;.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order), issued

by Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Mehsana, Commissionerate­

Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority) .

2. Briefly stated, the facts ·of the case are that the appellant were holding Service

Tax Registration No. AUBPP6945JSD001 _for providing taxable services. As· per the

information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in

the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with Service

Tax Returns of the appellant for the period FY. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. In order to

verify the said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the fact whether the appellant had

discharged their Service Tax liabilities during the period F.Y. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17,

letters dated 08.05.2020, 15.06.2020 and 02.07.2020 were issued to them by the

department The'appellant failed to file any reply to the query. Itwas also observed that

the nature of services provided by the appellant were covered under the definition of

'Service' as per Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 ,and their services were not

covered under the 'Negative List' as per Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994, nor were

· they exempted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-S.T., dated

20.06.2012 (as amended). Hence, the services provided by the appellant during the

relevant period were considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax

liability of the appeUant for the FY. 2015-16 and FY. 2016-17 was determined on the

basis of value of difference between 'Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from
' I

Services (Value from ITR)' as provided by the Income Tax department and the 'Taxable

Value' shown in the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details below:

0

0

TABLE (Amount in Rs.)

Period Differential Value as per Rate of Service Tax Demand of Service
Income Tax Data [Including Cess] Tax

1) (2) (31
2015-16 10,94,900 14.5 % 1,58,761
2016-17 0 15% 0
Total 10,94,900 1,58,761

4. The appellant was issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No. V.ST/11A-236/Mamta

aajjpinbhai/2020-21, dated 18.08.2020, wherein it was proposed to:
'cw>, 'O

. ~ . .



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022

}> Demand and recover Service Tax amount ofRs. 1,58,761/- under the proviso to

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section 75 of the

Finance Act,1994;
I

} Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 77(c) and 78 ofthe Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte,vide the impugned order

wherein:

)> Demand for Rs. 1,58,761/- was confirmed under the proviso to Section 73(1) of

the Finance Act, 1994;

)> Interest was imposed to be recovered under Section 7 5 of the Finance Act, 1994;

) Penalty amounting to Rs. 1,58,761/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994;

► Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,

0 1994;

> Penalty @ Rs. 200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs. 10,000/- ,

whichever is higher, was also imposed under Section 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act,. .

1994;

► Option was given for reduced penalty vide clause (ii) of the second proviso to

Section 78(1) ofthe Finance Act, 1994.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,

the appellant have preferred the present appeal on following grounds:

► No notice of hearing was served to them. No opportunity to present the details

was given to them. No order was served upon them. So the order, if any, passed

0 is void.

► The order was served to the appellant's brother on 13.05.2022. They have not

authorized any person to accept any letter/notice/ order on their behalf.

► They have not levied and collected any Service Tax as their total value of service

is below the taxable limits. Hence, no Service Tax is payable by them.

}> As value of Service as per books and account is Rs. 9,92,000/- which is less than

Rs. 10 Lakhs, hence, they are not liable to collect and pay the service tax.

7. It is observed that the appellant is contesting the demand of Service Tax along

with interest & also imposition of penalty totally amounting to Rs. 3,37,522/- [ie.

Service Tax Rs. 1,58,761/-, Penalty Rs. 1,58,761/- Rs. 10,000/- & Rs. 10,000/-]

confirmed / imposed under Section 73(1), Section 78, Section 77(2) and Section

77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994 , respectively. Upon scrutiny of the appeal papers

· .., · d by the appellant on 12.07.2022, it was noticed that they had submitted DRC-03

d 12.07.2022 showing payment of Rs. 12,000/- towards pre-deposit in terms of

ion 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

··5- "°
.1-



-5­
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022

8. . The CBIC had, consequent to the rollout of the Integrated CBIC-GST Portal, vide

Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019, directed that from 1st July, 2019

onwards, a new revised procedure has to be followed by the taxpayers for making

arrears of Central Excise & Service Tax payments through portal "CBIC (ICEGATE) E­

payment". Subsequently, the CBIC issued instruction dated 28.10.2022 from F.No. CBIC­

240137/14/2022-Service Tax Section-CBEC, wherein it was instructed that the

payments made through DRC-O3 under CGST regime is not a valid mode of payment for

making pre-deposits under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 83

of the Finance Act, 1994. .

9. In terms of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, an appeal shall not be

entertained unless the appellant deposits 7.5% of the duty in case where duty and

penalty are in dispute or 7.5% of penalty where such penalty is in dispute. Relevant

legal provisions are reproduced below:­

"SECTION 35F: Deposit of certain percentage of duty demanded or penalty 0
imposed before filing appeal. - The Tribunal or the Commissioner (Appeals), as
the case may be, shall not 'entertain any appeal

(i) under sub-section (1) of section 35, unless the appellant has deposited.
seven and a halfper cent. of the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty are
in dispute, or penalty, where such penalty is in dispute, in pursuance of a decision
or an order passed. by an officer of Central Excise lower in rank than the
[Principal Commissioner of Central Excise or Commissioner of Central Excise];"

10. The appellant was, therefore, cailed upon vide letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/

2412/2022-APPEAL, dated 22.12.2022 to make the pre-deposit in terms of Board's

Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated 24.06.2019 read with CBIC Instruction dated

28.10.2022 and submit the document evidencing payment within 10 days of the receipt

of this letter. They were also informed that failure to submit proof ofpre-deposit would Q
result in dismissal of the appeal for non-compliance in terms of Section 3SF of the

Central Excise Act, 1944. A reminder letter F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022­

APPEAL, dated 16.02.2023 followed by another reminders through e-mails dated

22.03.2023, 16.05.2023 and 24.05.2023 werealso issued to the appellant to make the

pre-deposit and to submit the document evidencing payment of pre-deposit

immediately on receipt of the letter / e-mail.

11. However, no communication was received from the appellant, nor did they

submit evidence ofpre-deposit in terms of Board's Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated

24.06.2019. It is observed that though sufficient time was granted to the appellant to

make the payment of pre-deposit in terms of Circular No. 1070/3/2019-CX, dated

24.06.2019, they have failed to' furnish proof of revised payment of pre-deposit of 7.5%

duty/ Tax made in terms of CBIC Instruction dated 28.10.2022 issued from F.No.
40137/14/2022-Service Tax Section - CBEC.



0

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022

12. I find it relevant to mention that the Instrudi'on dated 28.10.2022 was issued by

the CBIC consequent to the directions .of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the case of

Sodexo India Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI and Qrs. in Writ Petition No. 6220 of 2022,

which is reproduced below:

"8 Therefore, it does appear that the confusion seems to be due to there
being no proper legal provision to accept payment of pre-deposit under
Section 35F of the Central Excise Act 1944 through DRC-03. Some appellants
are filing appeals after making pre-deposit payments through DRC­
30/GSTR-3B. In our view, this has very wide ramifications and certainly
requires the CBI & C to step in and issue suitable clarifications/guidelines/
answers to the FAQs. We would expect CBI && C to take immediate action
since the issue has been escalated by Mr.Lal over eight months ago."

13. In terms of CBIC's Instruction dated 28.10.2022, I find that the payment made.
vide DRC-03 cannot be considered as valid payment of pre-deposit. In terms of Section

35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the Tribunal or Commissioner '(Appeals), as the

case may be, shall not entertain any appeal unless the· appellant has deposited 7.5% of

the duty, in case where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute. These provisions have

been made applicable t9 appeals under Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. Hence, this

authority is bound by the provisions of the Act and has no powers or jurisdiction to

interpret the mandate of Section 35F in any other manner. As such, I hold that for

entertaining the appeal, the appellant is required to deposit the amounts in terms of

Section 35F, which was not done. I, therefore, dismiss the appeal filed by the appellant

for non-compliance of the provisions of Section 3 SF of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

14. In view of the above, the appeal filed by the appellant is dismissed for non-

0 compliance of the provisions of Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made

applicable to Service Tax vide Sub-section (SJ of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

15. sf@aaaf rT afRt n? aft 4n Rqz(1 5qi=a a@Ra fanar?I

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

@.. o9,40° .
{Akhilesh Kumar/

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 29.05.2023

<­
(Ajay mar Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.



-8­

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2412/2022

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s Mamta Bipinbhai Patel,
18, Gautam Nagar Society, •
Modhera Road,
Mehsana - 384002, Gujarat.

Copyto:­

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex. Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division- Mehsana, Commissionerate:

Gandhinagar.

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA),

,5 Guard File.

6. P.A. File.


